## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:   ASSIGNMENT     CONVEYING PARTY DATA   Image: Execution     DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.   06/08/2007     RECEIVING PARTY DATA   Image: BSN medical, Inc.     Street Address:   5825 Carnegie Boulevard     City:   Charlotte     State/Country:   NORTH CAROLINA     Postal Code:   28209     PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1   Image: State/Country: State/Countr	n Date								
Name   Execution     DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.   06/08/2007     RECEIVING PARTY DATA   Inc.     Name:   BSN medical, Inc.     Street Address:   5825 Carnegie Boulevard     City:   Charlotte     State/Country:   NORTH CAROLINA     Postal Code:   28209     PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1   Inc.     Property Type   Number     Patent Number:   5725487     CORRESPONDENCE DATA   Fax Number:     Fax Number:   (704)375-0729     Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.     Phone:   (704) 375-9249     Email:   Inw@adamspat.com	n Date								
DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.   06/08/2007     RECEIVING PARTY DATA   Image: BSN medical, Inc.     Street Address:   5825 Carnegie Boulevard     City:   Charlotte     State/Country:   NORTH CAROLINA     Postal Code:   28209     PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1     Property Type   Number     Patent Number:   5725487     CORRESPONDENCE DATA     Fax Number:   (704)375-0729     Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.     Phone:   (704) 375-9249     Email:   Irw@adamspat.com	on Date								
RECEIVING PARTY DATA     Name:   BSN medical, Inc.     Street Address:   5825 Carnegie Boulevard     City:   Charlotte     State/Country:   NORTH CAROLINA     Postal Code:   28209     PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1   Image: State St									
Name:   BSN medical, Inc.     Street Address:   5825 Carnegie Boulevard     City:   Charlotte     State/Country:   NORTH CAROLINA     Postal Code:   28209     PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1     Property Type   Number     Patent Number:   5725487     CORRESPONDENCE DATA     Fax Number:   (704)375-0729     Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.     Phone:   (704) 375-9249     Email:   Irw@adamspat.com									
Street Address:   5825 Carnegie Boulevard     City:   Charlotte     State/Country:   NORTH CAROLINA     Postal Code:   28209     PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1     Property Type   Number     Patent Number:   5725487     CORRESPONDENCE DATA     Fax Number:   (704)375-0729     Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.     Phone:   (704) 375-9249     Email:   Irw@adamspat.com									
City:   Charlotte     State/Country:   NORTH CAROLINA     Postal Code:   28209     PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1   Image: Comparison of the second s									
State/Country:   NORTH CAROLINA     Postal Code:   28209     PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1   Image: Constant of the second secon									
Postal Code:   28209     PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1   Image: Number     Property Type   Number     Patent Number:   5725487     CORRESPONDENCE DATA   Fax Number:     Fax Number:   (704)375-0729     Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.     Phone:   (704) 375-9249     Email:   Irw@adamspat.com									
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1     Property Type   Number     Patent Number:   5725487     CORRESPONDENCE DATA     Fax Number:   (704)375-0729     Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.     Phone:   (704) 375-9249     Email:   Irw@adamspat.com									
Property Type   Number     Patent Number:   5725487     CORRESPONDENCE DATA     Fax Number:     (704)375-0729     Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.     Phone:   (704) 375-9249     Email:   Irw@adamspat.com	Postal Code: 28209								
Patent Number:   5725487     CORRESPONDENCE DATA     Fax Number:   (704)375-0729     Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.     Phone:   (704) 375-9249     Email:   Irw@adamspat.com	PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1								
CORRESPONDENCE DATA     Fax Number:   (704)375-0729     Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.     Phone:   (704) 375-9249     Email:   Irw@adamspat.com									
Fax Number:(704)375-0729Correspondence will be set via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:(704) 375-9249Email:Irw@adamspat.com									
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:(704) 375-9249Email:Irw@adamspat.com	Patent Number: 5725487   CORRESPONDENCE DATA								
Phone:     (704) 375-9249       Email:     Irw@adamspat.com	Fax Number: (704)375-0729								
Email: Irw@adamspat.com	Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.								
	Email: Irw@adamspat.com   Correspondent Name: Adams Evans P.A.								
Address Line 1: 201 South College Street									
Address Line 2: Suite 2350 Charlotte Plaza									
Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28244									
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2765/490 WTA,III:LRW									
NAME OF SUBMITTER: W. Thad Adams, III									
Total Attachments: 3 source=2765-490-asn#page1.tif source=2765-490-asn#page2.tif source=2765-490-asn#page3.tif									

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc. ("Assignor"), an Indiana Corporation, having a place of business at 700 Orthopaedic Drive, Warsaw, IN, is the sole owner of all right, title, and interest in the United States Letters Patents set forth in Exhibit A, which Exhibit A is attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, BSN medical, Inc. ("Assignee"), a Delaware Corporation, having a place of business at 5825 Carnegie Blvd., Charlotte, NC, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Letters Patents:

THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, that for and in NOW, consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to each and all United States Letters Patents listed in Exhibit A, hereto annexed, and in and to all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, including without limitation of generality, any and all choses in action and any and all claims and demands, both at law and in equity, that said Assignor has or may have for damages or profits accrued or to accrue on account of the infringement of any of said Letters Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made. Assignor agrees that Assignee may record this Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed by its duly authorized officer and attested by its Secretary and its corporate seal to be affixed on this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of June, 2007.

DePuy Of thopagdics, Inc.

Thomas J. Oberhausen Vice President Business Development

By: Mark T. Piazza, Vice President

Law and Secretary

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF KOSCIUSKO

PYL . day of June, 2007, BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of Indiana, personally appeared Thomas J. Oberhausen, who being by me duly sworn did depose and make proof to my satisfaction that he well knows the corporate seal of DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., the corporation named in and which executed the foregoing Assignment; that the seal thereto affixed is the proper corporate seal of the said corporation; that the same was so affixed thereto and the said Assignment signed and delivered by Thomas J. Oberhausen, who was at the date of execution thereof Vice President, Business Development of said corporation, in the presence of the said deponent, as the voluntary act and deed of the said corporation, and that the said deponent thereupon signed the same as subscribing witness.

:

:

Subscribed and sworn before me at Warsaw, Indiana the date aforesaid.

Notary Public

្រថ	<u>606060606060665886086666666666666666666</u>
ç,	OFFICIAL SEAL 3
g	Torono A Maiton
5	ielesa A. Walles g
معمعدددمد	OFFICIAL SEAL Teresa A. Waites Notary Public Kosciusko Co., Indiana
E	Kosciusko Co. Indiana B
<u>چ</u>	NOSCIUSKO CO., ILIUIULIO S
f	My Commission Expires June 12, 2009

My Commission Expires:

County of Residence: Kosciusko

## EXHIBIT A

## **Transferred Patents**

Patent #	App #	Owner	Technology	Application Date	lssuance Date
5,725,487	08/481912	DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.	Orthopaedic Casting Tape	06/07/1995	03/10/1998